Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 2 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Mountgrange Land Limited 04401506
In the Royal Court of Justice Court case number

12356/2009
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full IWe (a)

name(s) and John Charles Reid Carlton Maicolm Siddle

address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

administrator(s) Lomond House Hili House
9 George Square 1 Little New Street
Glasgow London
G2 1QQ EC4A 3WA
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod
From To

{b) Insert date (b) 24 September 2010 {b) 23 March 2011
Signed ’/ﬁ—)\ -

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 2\ u\ &

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

Wi -

23/04/201 1
COMPANIES Housg

SATURDAY

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow
G2 1QQ

Tel 0141 204 2800
DX Number DX GW 223 DX Exchange

T | when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Scoftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Mountgrange Land Limited Case No. 12356 of 2009
Mountgrange Stud Limited Case No. 12352 of 2009
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited Case No. 12357 of 2009

- All in Administration (“the Companies")

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

21 April 2011

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors The report 1s prnivate and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or queted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose cther than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

John € Reid and Carlten M Siddle of Deloitte LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on
23 March 2009 The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal habihty

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners

John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow

G21QQ

Tel 0131 5357426

Fax 01315357777




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1
2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2
3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 9
APPENDICES

Summaries of Statutory information in respect of the Companies

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments accounts in respect of the
Companies for the period from 24 September 2010 to 23 March 2011 and for the whole
period from 24 March 2009 to 23 March 2011

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 24 March 2009 to 15 December 2010 in
respect of the Companies

Mountgrange Land Group ~ 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

‘the Act’
“The Rules”

"Adminustrators or Joint
Administrators”

“the Bank”
“Directors”

“the Group”

“Land Limited”

“the Mountgrange Capital Group”

"Stud”
“Farms & Stables”

“the Companies” or “the Land Group”

“RPO”
"ROT"

HPPH

“‘QFCH"

"S'P"

The tnsolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

John Charles Reid and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of
Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc
Martin Trevor Myers and Stephen Corner

the Mountgrange Land Group and the Mountgrange
Capttal Group

Mountgrange Land Limited

Mountgrange Camtal Pic, Mountgrange Limited,
Mountgrange (Delpht) Limited, Mountgrange (St Helens)
Limited, Mountgrange (Property Holdings) Limited,
Mountgrange (Maidstone) Limited, Mountgrange
(Linwood) Limited, Mountgrange (Hove) Limited,
Mountgrange (Renhaissance House) Limited,
Mountgrange (New Street) Limited, Mountgrange
(Carltongate) Limited and Residential Pensions Scotland
Limited

Mountgrange Stud Lirmted
Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

Mountgrange Land Limited, Mountgrange Stud Limited
and Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the Companies net property
subject to s176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

Qualfying Fleating Charge Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Rules to provide creditors

with an update on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies since our previous

reports to creditors dated 19 May 2009, 23 October 2009, 22 Apnl 2010 and 19 October 2010

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our first report, we have not included
detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused instead on
the progress of the Admunistrations

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the issue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 2 June 2009 and the expiry of 12 days
thereafter are detatled 1n section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Company which were not sold
before 23 March 2010, the one year anniversary of the Administration, the Administrators
submitted an applicabion to the Court seeking to extend the period of the Administrations by
24 months, in terms of Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act This is discussed
further at section 5 1 below

Summarnes of Statutory Information in respect of the Companies i1s attached at Appendix |

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

John Reid and Carlton Siddle of Deloitte LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Companies by the Directors on 24 March 2009

The Court of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice and the case numbers are 12356 of
20089 for Land Limited, 12352 of 2009 for Stud and 12357 of 2009 for Farms & Stables

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011 1




21

THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors the Companies had significant secured and unsecured
creditor labilities and therefore a restructuring of their creditors would have been required to
meet the first objective It was apparent that there were insufficient ascribed value by 3"
parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Compamies considerable debt and the
Administrators concluded, that the first option was not possible tc achieve Therefore, the
Administrators concluded that the cbjective of the Administrations to be pursued was that of
achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up without first being in Administration

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were approved by the
creditors of the Companies’ on 2 June 2009 are as follows

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 48 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (as amended)

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authornties with their investigation into the
affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Cempanies unless the Administrators conclude, sn
their reasonable opinion, that the Companies will have no assets available for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate apphication,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

6 that, in respect of each Company, the Credifors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, shall be
asked to agree that the Admmistrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations and asked to agree the Administrators'
expenses,

7 that If a Committee i1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the meeting of creditors'
shall be asked tc agree the Administrators’ fees as well as the Admimistrators’ expenses to
be drawn from the Companies’ assets and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage
be calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their
staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adminustrations, at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to
45p per mile),

8 that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a)}, by reference to the ime given In attending to matters arising in the
Admimistration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage i1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile),

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011 2




9 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as I1s reasonably practicable, the Admimstrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission 1s obtamned) and
then the dissolution of the Compantes or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

10 that, If each or any of the Compames were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appeinted Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appeinted will become
Liguidation Committees pursuant to R4 174 of the Rules As per paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different
person to be Liquidater{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are
approved by creditors For the purposes of 5231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,

11 n the absence of Creditors' Committees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators be
discharged from lability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immedately
upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors

2.2 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals The progress 1s consistent across the Land Group -

Proposal Current status in respect of the Companies
Ongoing
Completed Returns sent 1501 1C

Ongoing

Ongetng

Not Applicable  No Committee appointed

Not Applicable No Committee appointed

Not Applicable

Ongoing Fees being approved by preferential and secured creditors as
appropriate

Ongoing/To be confirmed

Ongoing
Ongoing

=D (bW N -

- | -
alale

Further information in respect of realisation of assets, the status of iabilites and the estimated
outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following section of this report

Please note there have been no revisions to the proposals stated in the aforementioned report

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Credifors dated 21 Apnl 2011 3




31

3.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix Il 15 a Joint Admirsstrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments account
for each Company, coverning the period from 24 March 2009, the date of the Administrators'
appointment to 23 March 2011, together with details of the transactions in the interim penod,
24 September 2010 to 23 March 2011, in accordance with SIP 7

The Administrators have determined that the disclosure of an estmate of the realisable vatue
of certain of the Companies’ assets would senously prejudice the commercial interests of the
Companies Accordingly pursuant to Rule 2 33(3) of IRB6 this information was not disclosed
in the Administrators Proposals and 1s not disciosed in this progress report

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations dunng the 6 month pencd
and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised in respect of each Company

Asset realisations

The principal realisable assets held by the Land Group which were realised during the 6
month period are -

+ shares in Cashcade Limited,

« an mindirect shareholding In a Malaysian hotel,
« Bloocdstock, and

¢ Horse Training Facilities and Land Assets

Land Limited also held shares in a number of dormant compantes none of which are listed
here as they have no realisable value

Land Limited
Cashcade Limited

Land Limited held a 17 4% interest in Cashcade whose principal activity was the operation of
online bingo and casinos

Following our appeintment, Jefferies, the American investment bank continued with their
instruction to broker the sale of 100% of the share capital of Cashcade

Following an extensive marketing process a deal was concluded with Party Gaming of £96
million which could result in realisations of up to £16 6 million for the Company's 17 4%
holding in Cashcade This Is made up as follows

» £11 7 millton net proceeds received on 24 July 2009,

s afurther £1 1 million payable 30 days after completion as part of a working capital
adjustment mechamsm based on an estimated working capital surplus of £6 6 million,
this was received in September 2009, and

» further payments of up to £3 8 million on the basis that targeted EBITDA levels for
2009 and 2010 are achieved

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Credrtors dated 21 Apnif 2011 4



The first two elements totalling £12 8m have been received A further sum of £1 1m was
recewved in May 2010 under the earn-out based on 2009 EBITDA Amounts due, if any, under
the 2010 EBITDA earn-out will be paid by mid May 2011 Following receipt of the final earn-
out In April 2011, we expect to be In a position to determine the final outcome to creditors 1n
the Group

Malaysian Hotel

Land Limited held a 25% holding in EHC (Malaysia} Limited, which subseguently owns 10% of
Kingdom Langkawi1 BV The principal asset of Kingdom Langkawi BV i1s the Four Seasons
Rescrt, Langkawi, Malaysta

The remaimng 75% of the shares in EHC (Malaysia) Limited are owned by EHC International
Limited which 1s in tum owned by Sir Robert McAlpine Enterprises Limited {50%), Emarel
Services (Overseas) SA (45%) and Mr David Rowe-Beddce of Kilgetty (5%)

There are restrictions on our ability to dispose of the shares and our ability to call on the
shareholder loan We entered into negotiations with EHC International Limited as regards a
potential sale of the interest to the existing shareholders An initial offer of £250k was
received in respect of the shareholding and outstanding loan Following negotiations, this
offer was increased to £450k The Administrators accepted the offer and the sale was
completed on 30 September 2010 No further realisations will be forthcoming in relation to
this asset

Stud
Bloodstock

As at the date of appointment, Stud owned a significant quantity of bloodstock which was
being maintained by trainers who held liens over the horses in respect of unpaid fees We
instructed two independent valuers, Tattersalls Limited and Doncaster Bloodstock Sales
Limited, to provide valuations of the horses The average of the two valuations was £630k

Following their appointment, the Administraters identified an opportunity to enter the
bloodstock at the Tattersalls’ Guineas Breeze Up sale on 1 May 2009 The Administrators
entered the majonty of the bloodstock into the sale which resulted in total sales of £855k, of
which approximately £40k was held in a third party escrow account pending disputes over
ROT Al ROT claims have now been dealt with, and a surplus of £19k I1s now due to be paid
back to the Administration Bank account in April 2011

The Administrators have realised a further £68k in regards to the Hanley Horses which were
not included In the bloodstock sales

£155k was raised in the sale of the Searchers Syndicate in which the Company held an
18 2% share

Other asset realisations to date are mimimal and are detalled In the attached Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix ||

Farms and Stables
Horse Training Facilities and Land Assets

Following the the sale of Kingsdown House, the only other assets that remained to be realised
in Farms and Stables were the debtors, which the Adminustrators have to date recovered
£24k, £10 8k of which was received in the 6 month period We do not anticipate any further
recoveries at this stage

Other realisations relate to gallops fees of approximately £15k and other mimimal realisations
which are detailled in the attached Receipts and Payments account at Appendix ll

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Repoit fo Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011 5




41

4.2

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, can be
summansed as follows

£m
Term loan facility 207
Net cash balances (0 5)

20.2

The above figures are inclusive of £8 2m of Martin Myers personal debt that has been
guaranteed by the Group The above figures have been confirmed by the Bank as at the date
of appointment and a cross guarantee exists between each of the Companies

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be submitted by the RPO
in Farms and Stables We do not anticipate that there will be funds available from floating
charge assets for distribution to preferential creditors in Farms and Stables Land Limited and
Stud had no employees and therefore there will be no preferenbial clam in those Companies

Prescribed Part (“PP”)

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of the
Companies net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property i1s the
amount of the Companies’ property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The value of the PP cannot exceed £600k per Company
For certain of the Companies in Administration, t may be necessary to make an application to

court to disapply the PP under Section 176A(5) of the Act where the cost of making a PP
distribution 1s deemed to be disproportionate to the benefits

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011 &




4.4 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ positions for the Land Group as at 24 March 2009 per the Directors’
Statements of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s summansed in the
table below

£000

Land Limited 611
Stud Limited 8,693
Farms & Stables Limited 4,363
13,667

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will be insufficient realisations from
fixed charge and floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank

Accordingly, no funds will be available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors other than
the PP

These figures include intercompany debts of £12,965k

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors daled 21 Apni 2011 7




5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

In accordance with the provistons of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors An extension was granted en 22 March 2010 for
a penod of 24 months to 23 March 2012 in respect of all Companies

Investigations
All investigations into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies has now been completed

and a report has been submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation & Skills on 15
January 2010

Exit

The exit routes available to the Administrators were detailed in the Administrators’ Report and
Proposals dated 19 May 2009

Following reahsation of the remaning assets and conclusion of the Adminmstration, it 1s
anticipated that the Administrators wilt file notices with the Court and Companies House
stating that the purpose of the Administration has been sufficiently achieved and reguest the
dissclution of the Company

SIP 13 — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with SIP Number 13, we confirm that there have been no transactions with
connected parties in the period

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of each Company, Counctl Regulation {EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011 8



61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Fees

There were no funds available to the unsecured creditors cther than by virtue of Section
176A(2)(a) of the Act, therefore, fixing of the Administrators’ remuneration was approved in
accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, which 1s outined as follows

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Admimistrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of

- each secured creditor, or

- If the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval

The total time incurred to 15 December 2010 being the date last billed, total hours charged
and average hourly rate for each Company I1s shown below

Company Total time incured |Total Hours Charged|Average Hourly Rate
Land Limited 316,671 65 743 45 426
Stud 259,393 65 831.30 312
F&S 413,722 25 1119 65 370}
989,787.55 2694 40 367 35

The Administrators have drawn fees of £185,288 in Land Limited, £191,373 1n Stud and
£273,397 In Farms and Stables against total time costs in the Land Group of £989,787

An analysis of time costs and expenses incurred to 15 December 2010 for the Land Group 15
detaited at Appendix 3

"A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&%20
W%20INTER pdf

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

] Realisation of assets includes identifying, secunng and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

Mounigrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report fo Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011 9




6.2

6.3

. Trading ncludes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supptier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

Disbursements

The Administrators’ direct disbursements 1n the Administrations of the Land Group are as
follows

Nature of Total
disbursement

{€)

Travel 3,608 86
Subsistence 724 08
Business Telephone 43 76
Accommodation 78 39
Courers 320 43
Postage 76 81
Total 4 852 33

Note that Deloitte policy 1s to seek approval of both Categeory 1 and 2 disbursements and
therefore there 1s no need to distinguish between the two  Disclosure i1s required where we
have incurred Category 2 expenses such as mileage and internal copying

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2010 and
2011 charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade 2011 £ 2010 £

Partners/Associate Partners/Directors 560 to 895 535to 895
Managers 280to 670 265 to 640
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280 165 to 265

For time incurred prnior to 2010, the time incurred will fall coutwith these bands, but such bands
have been provided in earlier reports

The above bands are specific to the Reorganisation Services department partners and staff
In certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Dnivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Reorganisation Services department
bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Reorgamsation Services department bands

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011 10




64

Ali partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record their time
spent working on the case cn a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case, based upon therr
senlority and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

With effect from 1 January 2011, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the
charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP were instructed by the Administrators to
advise on appropriate legal matters across the Land Group In addition, Go Industry, a firm of
valuers, were instructed by the Administraters in respect of Farms and Stables, to undertake
inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel
assets where appropriate

Tattersalls Limited and Doncaster Bloodstock Sales Limited were atso engaged to value and
sell the bloodstock in Stud Barnes Roffe LLP were instructed to carry out payroll functions in
Farms & Stables and assist with the preparation of the Statement of Affars across the Land
Group Blake Lapthorn LLP were engaged in the sale of the business and assets of Farms &
Stables

The professional costs for the Land Group to date are summansed in the table below  All
professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved These costs have
all been paid in full

Name of lawyer/agent NET VAT GROSS
£ £ £

Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP 148,633 63 23,277 09 171,910 72
Tattersalls Limited 46,622 75 6,981 40 53,504 15
Barnes Roffe LLP 3,800 00 576 25 4,376 25
Doncaster Bloodstock Sates Limited 3,240 Q0 486 00 3,726 00
Go Industry 1,600 00 240 00 1,840 00
Blake Lapthorn LLP 151,487 50 22,767 40 174,254 90
Total 355,283 88 54,328 14 409,612 02

Mountgrange Land Group — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011

11




APPENDIX |
Page 1 of 3

MOUNTGRANGE LAND LIMITED
{(IN ADMINISTRATION])
SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Mountgrange Land Limited — In
Administration

Previous names

N/A

Court Proceeding — In Administration

Royal Court of Justice

Court Reference

12356 of 2009

Date of Appointment

24 March 2009

Joint Administrators

John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow G2 1QQ

Appointed by

The Directors of the Company (under
paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended))

Company number

04401506

Incorporation date

22 March 2002

Registered office

c/o Deloite LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Ordinary issued and called up share
capital

200 Ordinary Shares

Shareholders

Martin Myers — 200 Ordinary Shares

Directors @ date of Appointment

Martin Myers
Stephen Corner

Company secretary

Nicholas Berry

Bankers

Bank of Scotland pic

Auditors

Brett Adams
25 Manchester Square
London, W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011




APPENDIX |
Page 2 of 3

MOUNTGRANGE STUD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
SUMMARY OF STATUTCRY INFORMATION

Company name

Mountgrange Stud Limited — In
Administration

Previous names

N/A

Court Proceedings — In Administration

Royal Court of Justice

Court Reference

12352 of 2009

Date of Appointment

24 March 2009

Joint Administrators

John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow G2 1QQ

Appointed by

The Drirectors of the Company (under
paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended))

Company number

03580526

Incorporation date

8 May 1998

Registered office

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Ordinary issued and called up share
capital

2 Ordinary Shares

Shareholders

Mountgrange Land Limited — 2 Ordinary
Shares

Directors @ date of Appointment

Martin Myers
Stephen Corner

Company secretary

Nicholas Berry

Bankers

Bank of Scotland plc

Auditors

Brett Adams
25 Manchester Square
London, W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011




APPENDIX |
Page 3 of 3

MOUNTGRANGE FARMS 8 STABLES LIMITED
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Mountgrange Farms & Stables Limited ~
In Administration

Previous names

N/A

Court Proceedings — In Administration

Royal Court of Justice

Court Reference

12357 of 2009

Date of Appointment

24 March 2009

Joint Administrators

John C Reid & Carlton M Siddle
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow G2 1QQ

Appointed by

The Directors of the Company (under
paragraphs 22-34 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended))

Company number

03122354

Incorporation date

6 November 1995

Registered office

c/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Ordinary issued and called up share
capital

100 Ordinary Shares

Shareholders

HSDL Nominees Limited — 100 Ordinary
Shares

Directors @ date of Appointment

Martin Myers
Stephen Corner

Company secretary

Nicholas Berry

Bankers

Bank of Scotland plc

Auditors

Brett Adams
25 Manchester Square
London, W1V 3PY

Mountgrange Land Group Limifed — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011



APPENDIX II
Page 1 of 3

RECEIPTS

Sharsholding Malaysla Hotel

Other Reallsations

Other Debtors

Shares & Investments

Uncalled Share Capltal

Bank Interest Gross

Buxstat Investments I/C Settlement

PAYMENTS

Professlonal Fees
Admnistrators’ Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Legal Fees (1)}

Legal Fees (2)
Distribution to Bank

Balance
REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recelvable

Floating 1B A/C

Intercompany Mountgrange Delphi Ltd
Intercompany Resldential Penslons Ltd
Intercompany 5t Helens

Intercormpany Mountgrange Property Holdings
Intercompany Renaissance Lmited
Intercompany Mountgrange Capital Ltd
intercompany Mountgrange Linwood Ltd
Intercompany Mountgrange Maidstone Ltd
Intercompany Mountgrange Caltongate Ltd
Intercompany Mountgraneg Hove Ltd
Intercompany Mountgrange New Street Ltd

Mountgrange Land Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Admimistrators' Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
for Period 24 March 2009 to 23 March 2011

Interim Period
24/09/10to
23/03/11 (£)

Statement of
Affairs Estimated
to Realise (£)

506,000 00 450,007 40

15,015,000 00

2,183 41

Cumulative to
date (£)

450,007 40
386 97

300 00
14,152,818 17
42,348 66
11,907 72

45 00

452,190.81

14,657,813 92

52,526 00

11,429 50

2,250 00
185,228 33
824 83
65,622 27
250,263 73
13,349,510 83

63,955 50

13,853,699 99

388,235 31

804,113 93

40,925 43
527,458 82
2,174 86
2,678 33
21,096 43
489 53
521 30
40,380 10
23,169 15
27,388 41
104,709 69
5,810 16
7,311 72

804,113 93

Mountgrange tand Group Liruted — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apni 2011




APPENDIX Il

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Recewvable
Floating 1B Current A/C

Page 2 0of 3
Mountgrange Stud Limited
(In Administration)
Jolint Administrators’ Abstract Recelpts and Payments Account
for Perlod 24 March 2009 to 23 March 2011

Statement of Interim Perlod

Affairs Estimated 24/09/10to Cumulative
RECEIPTS to Realise (£) 23/03/11 (E) to date (E)
Book Debts 1,729 27
VAT Refund 48,899 00 11,192 25
Insurance Refund 4,655 89
Bloodstock Sales Proceeds 1,685,000 00 154,577 20 1,092,469 08
Bank Interest Gross 9ig 12 3,844 67

155,495 32 1,113,891.16
PAYMENTS
Insurance 12,373 27
Lien Payments 263,984 B8
C Kilgour Expenses 3,453 75
Training Fees 110,815 34
Bntish Horse Racing Authonty Fees 2,564 06
Searchers Partnership Fees 12,871 68
Dispersal Sale Expenses 32,467 58
Tattersalls Entry Fees & Commission 46,402 75
Administrators' Fees 12,585 00 191,375 00
Administrators' Expenses 1,564 06
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,785 00
Legal Fees 1,500 00 47,977 93
Bank Charges 260 00
Debit Interest 113 78
14,085.00 731,009.08

Balance 141,410.32 382,882.08

262 50
382,619 58

382,882.08

Mountgrange Land Group Limited — 6 Monthly Progress Report to Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011



APPENDIX Il
Page 1 of 3

Mountgrange Farms and Stables Limited
(In Administration}
Joint Administrators' Abstract Receipts and Payments Account
for Period 24 March 2009 to 23 March 2011
Statement of Interim Pencd
Affairs Estimated 24/09/10to Cumulative to
RECEIPTS to Realise (£) 232/03/10 (E) date (£)
Gallop Fees 49,475 15
Jame Osbome Rent 48,800 00
Miscellaneous Income 65 00
Bank Interest Gross 114 63 5,848 68
Subject to a charge 4,500,000 00 4,390,061 51
Refunds 20 37 17,738 67
Plant & Machinery 15,000 00 60,000 00
Book Debts 6,000 00 24,375 38
Insurance Refund 2,206 97
Bank Interest Gross 669 80 7,762 50
804 90 4,606,333 86
PAYMENTS

Sub Contractors 4,335 00
Direct Labour 101,936 21
Rates 2,613 35
Heat, Water & Light 1,105 83
Telephone 401 91 823 39
Insurance 8,860 32
Professional Fees 1,550 00
Repairs & Maintenance 5,936 42
Vehicle Running Costs 1,717 52
Petty Cash 200 00
Property Expenses 1,648 60
C Kilgour Expenses 32,761 47
IT Consultant 429 90
Professional Fees 3,760 44 3,760 44
Specific Bond 30 00
Administrators' Fees 44,889 00 273,397 00
Administrators' Expenses 1,238 57
Agents/Valuers Fees {1} 6,000 00 1,600 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 149,713 01
Legal Fees (1) 36,408 13
Bank Charges 695 10
Debit Interest 473 41
Distrnibution to bank 3,750,000 00
55,051.35 4,381,233.67
Balance (54,246 45) 225,100.19

REPRESENTED BY
Trade Debtors 82,064 96
VAT Recewveable 605 62
Fixed IB Current Account 30,888 46
Floating IB Current Account 102,723 51
Intercompany Mountgrange Land Ltd 1,169 64
Due to Blake Lapthorne (111 38)
Pension Contributions 7,789 38
Due to Deloitte (30 00)
225,100.19

Mountgrange Land Group Linited — 6 Monthly Progress Report fo Creditors dated 21 Apnl 2011




1102 judy 12 pajep suonupai o] poday ssaiboig Ajyjuow 9 — pajii] dnosg pueT abueijunow

3Lva OL NMVHA $334 Tviol]

Frad 59 LL9'9LE  SP VL 05 ZOL'0Z  SE S0b 59 ¢8P'LEL  OF 29T 09 988851 08 0.Z 1S09 % SHNNOH TV10L
964 5Z ¥ZR'Ir 0L 0% 00 9.20°1 0Z§ 0g 6fR'6E 9T 29 5. 806'9 [T
8£9 00 928k 0192 00 920'4 0Z§ o 089'9 00 ¥l 00 060'9 059 10410
£29 ST 966'CE 09 S 00 0 000 05 BLL'EE  SE €S 5.818 sZ1 1¥A pue xe)
- 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 [OLT AT
- 000 000 o0 o ob 0 00 O 000 00 0 000 uonehnn
siepep ayaadg asen
[T GLOLL'EE ST 692 00 565°6 oF £5 9T ¥CE'LP 6 LPL 05 Lyp'ot 06 29
yoz SLCZY8L  SHL6 00 1ag'e 0z v 0D ¥Z¢'6 ozzvr 52816 5L paznassun
- 000 000 000 goo 00 0 000 000 000 S10pjoYBYS
444 00 CLL'SL 06 L) 00 0BO'} 009 SZOLS'8E  §LGO0% 62226'SE 6L 99 pamaeg
- 00 0 ooo 00 0 000 000 Qo0 00 0 (] {epualajaig
171 00 ¥¢ 0Z 0 00 v 0Z 0 000 000 000 000 saako)dwg
SI0IpAD
665 SLbbl'SZTL DT 28T 00 SEL 0f ¥ 9L I6C'LC  OLZB 00 ZLY'2L6  0F 59t
- 00 0 000 0o o ooo 00 0 000 000 000 w1055y Aped payy
g9 00 0LZ'SE 00 ¥9 000 coo 000 0 00 0VEZ'eE 00 ¥& £J055Y [ 58UISNY JO 9B
- 00 0 000 000 000 000 o o0 000 8111 Jo uonuUey ey
155 05 26P'PE 0529 Q0 0Lt 0a L 0S5 LEL 8 0s 2L 00 0EL'9Z 00 bb picyeseen pue pjoysald - Awedoid
- 00 0 000 00 0 800 00 0 a0 o 00 0 600 so1ayep pue sBumiy pue sesmxid ewdinka puejueld
(1134 ST L08°15  OLEEL 00 595 0EE $Z0/9'8L  OZ €9 002.2'8C 0T L9 (Moaig B e) yessy 1030
§6Z 00 06% 00z 000 000 00 065 ooz 000 000 s3qeQ yoog
S}8SSY JO uonesijesy
- 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 00 0 000 000
- 00 0 000 poo 000 000 000 000 000 epeJ) 0} Burses) pue Buipes)
Buipes)
LLE 00 61L2°9 05 91 00 6lS 00¢g 00 059y 08 1L 00 050" 00 2Z
st 05 165P 00 €L 00 61S o0e 05 ZZ0't o008 00 050 | ooe J9NPUOD S4033a4|] uo slodey
gotr 05 £29'} 08¢ 000 000 06 2291 05 € 000 000 suonebgseau|
suonebnsaau)
[aad 06 ZLL'EY 02 521 08 228°8 St 6C gL Z99'iL 08 IS SZ £18'01 5B LT
vic 0% 796'9 174 00 0 000 05 256 9 GE 6T 00 0 000 RIAUOROIRId ADUBA|DSU| JALRD UM UOSIEE
- 000 000 000 000 000 poo 000 000 (sjessy Gupnaeg Jueunuoddy jo uoneaynoN B a) suonoy jepiu)
06g 06 £SL'8Z  SL'IL ooclz'e SO L1 G0 £90 8 GG 92 GZ £L8'0l 86 L2 ainsoly pue Juewabeuely ‘uosusdng asen
682 05 900'8 0l 42 05 ¥9€'S 08tz 00 2v9'2 06 ¢ 00 0 00 0 Buyjpg oymeg pue Buusiyses
Guiuue[d pue uonensiuipy
(3) 100 BIwop | sinoH {700 | wmnoy (@hmsog | snoH {3)mo0 | wnoy
ey Apnoy T Ty TR et Y W sioyaaiyq g sieupue,
_aBeoay Y101 rv_onn_u_w ¥ SUESRSY siBeuey - Fo ) .Eﬂﬂoa_wﬂ.wﬁ._a-““mn_
{uonensiunupy u))
£ xipusddy 0L0Z/Z S 03 600Z/£0/PZ "SLSOD ANIL payun pue abuesBjunoy

¢ jo | ebed
1l XIAN3ddY




LLOZ judy 12 pajep siojipai) o} uoday ssaibalq Afiuop g — papwr] dnosg pue] abuesbunopw

E 31vQ OL NMV¥Q $334 TV10L]
€0 ZLE 59 CBE'6SZ  OF LES 05 218 SOTOE 59 8L¥°LZ}  S) 8T 05 £y9'08 0L 8YL 1809 2 SHNOH V101
0L Z¥Z 0% 152'Z [ 00 ¥9'L [ 00 091 05 0 05 Lvp 05 0
£L 4L 05 ZSZ'L ooy 00 508 os¢ 000 000 05 2ty 050 18q30
67 881 00 666 0cs 00 6€8 o8 00 091 050 00 0 000 LvA pue xe|
000 000 00D 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 suoguag
00 ¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 uonebpy

siapep apoedg ase)
oz szZ €Eg1Z'el__ 0608 85 908'¢ gb €2 [sTpzo'El  §6 55 05 481 051
_ﬂ €6} 856827 OvE9 25 908'¢ ap €2 00 640’8 6 6 000 000 panoasun
0c o 00 0 0wo 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 0o SI9pJOYBIBYS
10 65€ 5L TE6'S 05 2} 000 000 ST SPL'S 00 9 05 282 05t poIndag
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 030 000 Q00 |egualajaid
000 00 0 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 saakoldurg
sI0)paIn
0F ore 16 J00°'Z6L 0T ¥SS L6 6V6'¥Z 02 951 ST Y00'76 _ 5¢ 652 |s2 £60'52 g2 8EL
000 000 000 000 000 000 0090 00 0 000 sjassy Aued payL
05 651 BE ZSL'ZL 0L LI 8 ZSL'LY  OE L) 000 000 000 000 $)}OSSY [ SSIUSNG JO J|eS
8% b2 56 SPE'E g9 81 02 058'L 09 bt ST ££8') 559 0% 292 050 apLL Jo uopuUAgay
00 525 05 £88'} 05¢ 000 000 000 000 05 ZE8') 05 ¢ ployasesT pue pioysald - Auadoig
15 654 €L 8 §50 €L 48 550 000 000 00 0 000 s8[a|yap, pue sBumid pue sexmx)4 ‘wawdinb3 pue jue|d
56 00F ST 6L1'891 0T 64¥ 09 652'S §LTE 00 906'68 08 152 SLESE'TL  SLVEL (o015 B o) gyassy 1ap0
00 992 00 S92 0oL 00 0 000 a0 692 001 00 0 o000 s3390 yoog
S)asSSY JO Uonesijeay
|66 ozZ ot 98e'eL 0z R 98 6vE'8 SE TS Sz 0ee'g 09 22 5Z 901'L sz¢
|68 0zZ 9t 9888l 0z €8 98 BYE'R GETS GZ OEE'8 0922 ST 90L'L sze apey) ¢} Bursean pue Buipes)
Btnpesy
Z6 832 00 #5569 00 $Z 00 615 00§ 00 St¥'9 0012 000 600
T6 887 00 569 00 ¥Z 00 615 ooe 00 Si¥'9 o 00 0 [s.00¢] Pnpucn siopaadg Uo spoday
000 000 c00 00 0 000 000 000 000 0o suonebgsaauy
suonebigsaau)
0¢ 142 |ssses'lz 0964 Is) 8507k 5.8 06 ¥89'9 52 91 05 259'Z oLy
00 0 60 0 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 00Q s10uofRoeid ADUBAICSU| 280 IM UCS|E}]
00 £21 05 €82 sy 05 £€4 0s ¥ 000 000 00 0 000 (s1essy Buunoag ‘Jusuguioddy Jo UOKEILRON B 8) suonoY [ERI
SL'PiZ 59 6£9°8 0518 SZTET6E §Z 1T 06 650°Z 519 05 259'C oL b ainsoln pue yuewsbeuey ‘volsiaadng esen
Zi 082 o 922'ZL 09 EP 0% LOF'L 00 £¢ 00 528'F 09 0L 00 0 000 Buyj)d Lomeys pue Bupajyses
Suluue|d pue uopenSILILPY
(wsos | [ @wes | sunoy @wsoa | snon | @meo, | smow | (hmson | wnoy
syt Aunoy . & - 810j03J1(] § SIaUMEY
afiviaay t. ) vioL uoddng dﬂ.:mﬁ,g _ sioBeuepy _ ajeRossy ‘siaupieg
{(uonegsiwpy u))
€ xipuaddy 0LOZZ LISE 93 6002/20/4C S1S0D JNIL papwy] pmg abuesbunoy
¢ Jo Z abed

I XION2ddV




LLOZ judy L2 pajep sioppar) o) Loday ssaibicid Afuoy g — papiwiry dnolg pue sbueibiunon

00 £68'ELT

31VQ 01 NMVHA $§334 TVLOL]

15 69¢ ST ZTL'ClY 89 6LL°L 0§ LLL'P3 ST 98 SL .£9'2ZL 09 SbE 00 296°12Z 08 90F 1502 % SHNOH T¥10L
£0 909 ob 296'¢r  OZ b2 ov 002°2 0511 00 29¢2'sZ 0L OP 00 00F'ZL 0922
92 899 or L6L'ST  0Z 9P ot 9v°L 0z s 00 GE0'ZF 0582 00 0ME'L 05 0L 1840
98 #89 0091’8k 0082 00 ¥S2 0E P 00 ZEE'S 0Ll 00 060'0F QLT 1VA Pue xe),
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 ®o 000 000 suoisuag
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 uonebp
siape apvadg asen
z8 812 SLPLYLL 0508 96 0/5'8 S 6b |sL ev0's 90 LE 000 000
9¢ 061 o8 258'9 00 9¢ 5¢ EvL'S 062 06 602'1 e 9 00 0 000 painassury
0o g 00 0 000 00 0 000 00§ o 00 0 0090 siapjoyaleys
6 PEZ ST 898'L 5052 00 ¥5 oe 0 SZ YSE'L SL¥T 000 000 painssg
000 000 Qoo 00 0 oo o 00 O ago 00 0 00 g jenualyag
SY ¢ib £9 CiL'E S¥ 6l £9 £/€'¢ Sh 61 00 O 000 00 0 0g ¢ seako|dwgy
sloppaln
00 9Z¥ £8 882'60Z__ 0. Z6b 85 LGL'6 08 95 6Z ISS'ES 06 091 00 OFL'iFL 00 §L
Z0 98¥ 0L SEZ'T 03 0L 56 09a 000 a0 o 00 O¥L'Z 00 ¥ sjassy Aued pajyL
Lb 00F 25 156'6 S8 ve a5 L't S8 00 0 000 00 0PS'8 oo gl S]a5SY J SSAUSNg 40 a|BS
00 021 00 041 00l 00 0L oo} 000 000 00 0 0o 0 3L 30 UORURLEY
08 £2¥ ZL981°7SL 0L 65E 22T v8E'P ok 2 0S 2i6'8F 00 9Pt 00 0£8'86 00 9BL pPloy¥sea] pue ployaadd - Auadosd
98 091 £C 619 s8¢ SE 64O s8¢ 00 0 000 000 000 $3121yeA pue sSumg pue seimxig quawdinby pue jueld
ZL SEV 0t Z19'ZTZ 085K S0 028 o8 ¥ SLEYS'L 05 ¥ 05 ZPZ'0Z 0S5 9% (oo1g B 9) eSSy 19410
£E WY 0Z€LL'ZTZ DS ES 0L 069'L 09 0L 00 5£0°¢ or oL 05 28€'4L 052€ siqeq yoog
SJOSSY JO UonESIieay
L0 0T b0 0£8°00L 09 LEE 62 662'G2 &5 861 SZE6Z'EZ S5 €4 0S5 I£2'25 0566
L0 0T v0 0LB'00L 09 LEE 6Z B6T'SZ 55 A5L ST €BZ'€Z  SSES 05 /€226 0566 oped), o} Sursees pue Buipeaj
Bupes|
S0 822 05 88Z°) 896 00 165 e 05 269 (144 000 000
S0 922 0S 882°1 S96 0C 165 0r e 0S 169 jfA4 000 000 PhpUOy S10529410 ue spoday
00 0 00 0 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 suonebnsaau)
suopebsoau|
28 6892 SZZEL'BE 00 5EL SZ¥9Z'8L  S5.8 00 619°6L S IE 05 68L'S 0.6
000 000 0o o 000 000 000 000 ao o 00 S1aUOADRIg AJUBA|OSU] J8YID UM uosier]
¥9 192 52 2089 00 92 SL 8T 00 ¥4 00 55t 002k 000 000 {s1essy Buundag quaunuieddy jo uoneaugoN B a) suonoy |epiu|
L8 £6T 00 9SL'EL Ot 0% 8£8'Y 5992 00 80L'S cee 05 681'¢ 0.8 ainsoj) pue Juawabeue ‘uoliaiadng ases
LS 862 00 ¥6L6L OEP9 0022L'LL 0B Or 00 210'8 ar il 0c 0 000 Bupg4 Acnyeig pue Bupayses
Buiuueld pue vonERSILILIPY
{3100 Bimson | sinoy @m0 | sinoy B)soy | snoy | @men. | minoy
ey Aunoy | sigoang g stsuped
ﬂmm.._ﬂ_:d. IVLOL Hoddng g HuEsssy s1abeuepy - s1e 0SSy ‘s1supueg . )
(uonensUPY u))
£ xipuaddy 0L0Z/ZLIS) O3 600Z/ICO/VZ "S1S0D FNIL PajwI s3)qess P suuey abuesBjunoy
€ Jo ¢ abed

Il XIONIddV




